Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015. The new guidance is effective for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017. Early
adoption is permitted as of the date of the original effective date, for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016. The Company is currently
evaluating the provisions of ASU 2015-14 and ASU 2014-09.

Note 2 - Restatement of Previously Issued Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

On May 25, 2016, the Company filed its Form 10-K for 2015 which included annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015. Included within the
2015 Form 10-K were the restated consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 and related quarters, as well as the quarterly periods
ended March 31, 2015 and June 30, 2015.

13

Table of Contents

Note 2 - Restatement of Previously Issued Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

The following schedules reflect the previously reported and restated financial information as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2015.

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited) (In Thousands, Except Par Value)

   March 31, 2015

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 15,205   $ 0   $ 15,205
Marketable securities   21,670   0   21,670
Trade accounts receivable, net   130,376   0   130,376
Income taxes receivable   13,586   545   14,131
Prepaid expenses and other   6,658   0   6,658
Restricted marketable securities and workers’ compensation deposits   12,533   0   12,533
Deferred income taxes   15,763   3,209   18,972

Total current assets   215,791   3,754   219,545

Marketable securities   6,034   0   6,034
Property, equipment and software, net   22,648   0   22,648
Restricted certificates of deposit   114,335   0   114,335
Restricted marketable securities and workers’ compensation deposits   78,516   0   78,516
Other assets   4,960   0   4,960
Goodwill   47,820   0   47,820

  $ 490,104   $ 3,754   $493,858

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Line of credit   $ 5,772   $ 0   $ 5,772
Current portion of long-term debt   25,220   0   25,220
Accounts payable   3,500   0   3,500
Accrued payroll, payroll taxes and related benefits   150,102   (103)   149,999
Other accrued liabilities   6,190   0   6,190
Workers’ compensation claims liabilities   56,480   5,350   61,830
Safety incentives liability   15,499   0   15,499

Total current liabilities   262,763   5,247   268,010

Long-term workers’ compensation claims liabilities   165,785   4,108   169,893
Long-term debt   19,778   0   19,778
Deferred income taxes   8,159   262   8,421
Customer deposits and other long-term liabilities   1,534   0   1,534

Total liabilities   458,019   9,617   467,636

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $.01 par value; 20,500 shares authorized, 7,141 shares issued and outstanding   71   0   71
Additional paid-in capital   5,165   0   5,165
Accumulated other comprehensive income   21   0   21
Retained earnings   26,828   (5,863)   20,965

   32,085   (5,863)   26,222

  $ 490,104   $ 3,754   $493,858

14

Table of Contents

Note 2 - Restatement of Previously Issued Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited) (In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

   Three months ended March 31, 2015

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Professional employer service fees   $ 127,751   $ (517)  $127,234
Staffing services   39,166   0   39,166

Total revenues   166,917   (517)   166,400

Cost of revenues:
Direct payroll costs   29,764   0   29,764
Payroll taxes and benefits   88,294   (217)   88,077
Workers’ compensation   39,883   (255)   39,628

Total cost of revenues   157,941   (472)   157,469

Gross margin   8,976   (45)   8,931

Selling, general and administrative expenses   16,975   (5)   16,970
Depreciation and amortization   683   0   683

Loss from operations   (8,682)   (40)   (8,722)

Other income (expense):
Investment income   89   (2)   87
Interest expense   (520)   0   (520)
Other, net   (14)   0   (14)

Other expense, net   (445)   (2)   (447)

Loss before income taxes   (9,127)   (42)   (9,169)

Benefit from income taxes   (3,325)   (16)   (3,341)

Net loss   $ (5,802)  $ (26)  $ (5,828)

Basic loss per common share   $ (0.81)  $ 0   $ (0.82)

Weighted average number of basic common shares outstanding   7,135   0   7,135

Diluted loss per common share   $ (0.81)  $ 0   $ (0.82)

Weighted average number of diluted common shares outstanding   7,135   0   7,135

Cash dividends per common share   $ 0.22   $ 0.22

15

Table of Contents

Note 2 - Restatement of Previously Issued Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss (Unaudited) (In Thousands)

   Three months ended March 31, 2015

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Net loss   $ (5,802)  $ (26)  $(5,828)
Unrealized gains on marketable securities, net of tax of $28   44   0   44

Comprehensive loss   $ (5,758)  $ (26)  $(5,784)

16

Table of Contents

Note 2 - Restatement of Previously Issued Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited) (In Thousands)

   Three months ended March 31, 2015

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss   $ (5,802)  $ (26)  $ (5,828)
Reconciliations of net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   683   0   683
Losses recognized on marketable securities   2   0   2
Deferred income taxes   56   18   74
Share based compensation   545   0   545
Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation   (15)   0   (15)
Changes in certain operating assets and liabilities:

Trade accounts receivable   (27,749)   0   (27,749)
Income taxes receivable   (2,150)   (34)   (2,184)
Prepaid expenses and other   (2,845)   0   (2,845)
Accounts payable   781   0   781
Accrued payroll, payroll taxes and related benefits   34,375   (213)   34,162
Other accrued liabilities   (133)   93   (40)
Workers’ compensation claims liabilities   6,283   162   6,445
Safety incentives liability   1,267   0   1,267
Customer deposits, long-term liabilities and other assets, net   205   0   205

Net cash provided by operating activities   5,503   0   5,503

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment   (657)   0   (657)
Purchase of marketable securities   (1,454)   0   (1,454)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of marketable securities   24,651   0   24,651
Purchase of restricted marketable securities   (29,932)   0   (29,932)
Proceeds from maturities of restricted marketable securities   1,192   0   1,192

Net cash used in investing activities   (6,200)   0   (6,200)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from credit-line borrowings   28,251   0   28,251
Payments on credit-line borrowings   (22,479)   0   (22,479)
Payments on long-term debt   (55)   0   (55)
Dividends paid   (1,569)   0   (1,569)
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options and vesting of restricted stock units   195   0   195
Excess tax benefit from share-based compensation   15   0   15

Net cash provided by financing activities   4,358   0   4,358

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   3,661   0   3,661
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   11,544   0   11,544

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $ 15,205   $ 0   $ 15,205

17

Table of Contents

Note 3 - Fair Value Measurement

The following table summarizes the Company’s marketable securities at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 measured at fair value on a recurring basis (in
thousands):

   March 31, 2016   December 31, 2015

   Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains
(Losses)

Recorded
Basis   Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains
(Losses)

Recorded
Basis

Current:
Cash Equivalents:

Money Market Funds   $ 38,056   $ 0   $ 38,056   $ 21,312   $ 0   $ 21,312

Available for Sale - Restricted:
Money Market Funds   40,049   0   40,049   76,023   0   76,023
Certificate of Deposit   0   0   0   10,000   0   10,000

Total Current Investments   78,105   0   78,105   107,335   0   107,335

Long term:
Available-for-sale:

Money Market Funds   78   0   78   4   0   4
Corporate Bonds   3,070   (9)   3,061   2,970   (24)   2,946
Municipal Bonds   3,064   11   3,075   3,135   (3)   3,132

Available for Sale - Restricted:
Money Market Funds   180,253   0   180,253   175,869   0   175,869
Certificate of Deposit   11,776   (2)   11,774   496   (1)   495
U.S. Treasuries   6,148   14   6,162   4,752   1   4,753
Municipal Bonds   3,421   11   3,432   3,613   (1)   3,612
Corporate Bonds   3,217   (10)   3,207   2,996   (24)   2,972

Total Long Term Investments   211,027   15   211,042   193,835   (52)   193,783

Total Investments   $289,132   $ 15   $289,147   $301,170   $ (52)  $301,118

18

Table of Contents

Note 3 - Fair Value Measurement (Continued)

The following table summarizes the Company’s financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis by fair value hierarchy level (in thousands):

   March 31, 2016   December 31, 2015

Total
Recorded

Basis   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3

Total
Recorded

Basis   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3
Cash Equivalents:

Money Market   $ 38,056   $ 0   $ 38,056   $ 0   $ 21,312   $ 0   $ 21,312   $ 0

Available for Sale - Unrestricted:
Money Market Funds   78   0   78   0   4   0   4   0
Corporate Bonds   3,061   2,253   808   0   2,946   2,291   655   0
Municipal Bonds   3,075   163   2,912   0   3,132   241   2,891   0

Available for Sale - Restricted:
Money Market   220,302   17   220,285   0   251,892   17   251,875   0
Certificate of Deposit   11,774   0   11,774   0   10,495   0   10,495   0
U.S. Treasuries   6,162   6,162   0   0   4,753   4,753   0   0
Municipal Bonds   3,432   266   3,166   0   3,612   389   3,223   0
Corporate Bonds   3,207   2,245   962   0   2,972   2,285   687   0

Total Available for Sale Securities   251,091   11,106   239,985   0   279,806   9,976   269,830   0

Total Investments   $289,147   $11,106   $278,041   $ 0   $301,118   $9,976   $291,142   $ 0

19

Table of Contents

Note 4 - Workers’ Compensation Claims

The following table summarizes the aggregate workers’ compensation reserve activity (in thousands):

   Three Months Ended
   March 31,
   2016   2015
   (As Restated)
Balance at January 1,

Workers’ compensation claims liabilities   $255,675   $ 225,300

Claims expense accrual:
Current period   31,155   27,777
Prior periods   848   (2,897)

   32,003   24,880

Claim payments related to:
Current period   1,271   898
Prior periods   21,264   17,559